
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2022, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September and 12 October 2022 
as correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Hythe Hospital and Health Centre, Beaulieu Road, Hythe (Application 
22/10939) (Pages 5 - 34) 

  Demolition of existing buildings; construction of 22 dwellings with access, 
parking, electric vehicle charging, cycle storage, refuse storage, hard and soft 
landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to an obligation for the 
provision and retention of at least 40% of the homes to be affordable and an 
obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions (set out in the report) 
before planning permission is issued and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 

 (b)   Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)  
(Pages 35 - 56) 

  Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3 flats, 14 
houses with landscaping, access and parking. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 agreement to achive the contributions set out in the report; 
and 

 
(ii) The imposition of the conditions, listed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

 (c)   Land at Bumbleberry Field, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11014) 
(Pages 57 - 64) 

  Proposed agricultural storage building; polytunnel and area of gravel 
hardstanding; retention of raised beds and toilet facility. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 22/10127) 
(Pages 65 - 76) 

  Redevelopment of farm buildings to provide new Class ‘E’ units; parking; 
landscaping; demolition of existing buildings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Refuse 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (e)   AFC Totton, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10960) 
(Pages 77 - 82) 

  3.7m x 1.5m signage to advertise football club, upcoming fixtures and services 
on site (Application for advertisement consent). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant Advertisement Consent 
 

 (f)   8 Yelverton Avenue, Hythe (Application 22/10918) (Pages 83 - 88) 

  Two-storey side extensions and associated roof extension to create second 
floor. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Allan Glass 

David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



Planning Committee 09 November 2022

Application Number: 22/10939 Full Planning Permission

Site: HYTHE HOSPITAL AND HEALTH CENTRE, BEAULIEU ROAD,

HYTHE SO45 4ZB

Development: Demolition of existing buildings; construction of 22 dwelli
[...]
tion. These
measures to include undertaking a water efficiency calculation together with a
mitigation package to addressing the additional nutrient load imposed on protected

19



European Sites by the development. A Grampian style condition has been agreed
with the applicant and is attached to this consent

Developer Contributions

The following financial contributions are required to be made in association with the
proposed development and these shall be secured by  direct financial contributions
before the planning permission is issued. 

£98,103  to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of
£85,219 infrastructure + £12,884 non-infrastructure]
£ 11,947 to secure Solent bird aware contribution
£2,002 to secure Air Quality monitoring.
£4,625 for BNG management and monitoring contribution

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 1769 2011 -242 -242 £80/sqm -£24,721.23 *

Subtotal: £0.00
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £0.00

CONCLUSION

The proposed development would make an important contribution to the provision
of affordable housing to meet local needs  in the area and wider district. The
submitted scheme would provide a good quality layout and design, meeting the
requirements for public open space on the site to serve the needs of future residents
and the wider community and could be developed  without detriment to highway
safety.  Whilst it is unfortunate that a beech tree would   be lost to allow for the
provision of the play area this has been carefully considered along with all  other
material planning considerations and on balance can be acceptable in this instance
given other site constraints, the overall improvements that would be made on the
site  and the urgent need for affordable housing provision to be made. Furthermore,
the development as proposed,  could be implemented without harmfully
compromising the landscape feature designation of the site. Most of the site's
significant tree cover would be safeguarded and a comprehensive landscaping
scheme would be implemented on the site to enhance its visual amenity and provide
significant biodiversity net gain.

Overall, the proposed development would be compliant with local and national
planning policies. As such, the application is recommended for approval  subject to
payment of  the identified contributions and conditions as set out.

20



OTHER MATTERS

The Parish Council have referred to on street parking issues that have occurred
during the current development of the new hospital where site vehicles have caused
obstructions They have requested a condition  to cover contractors parking on site
during construction and that measures are put in place so that  excess mud is
removed from  tyres before re-joining the public highway.

These matters are covered by the construction environmental management  plan
(CEMP) required to be submitted and agreed by condition 25

11 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i. an obligation for the provision and retention of at least  40% of the homes on the site to be
affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2

ii. an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the Council before
planning permission is issued on the site.

These contributions being as follows
iii) £98,103  to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of  £85,219 infrastructure +

£12,884 non-infrastructure]
iv) £ 11,947 to secure Solent bird aware contribution
v) £2,002 to secure Air Quality monitoring.
vi) £4,625  for BNG management and monitoring contribution

iii. the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expira
[...]
ny future extensions to these dwellings retain  adequate
amenity areas, does not adversely affect the visual amenities
of the area, trees or and the site's important landscape
character, in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan
Part 1 for the New Forest District outside the National Park
(Planning Strategy) and Saved Policy DW-E12 of the New
Forest District Local Plan First Alteration.

Further Information:
Judith Garrity
Telephone: 023 8028 5434

33



31
33

49
50

53
48

4

49

47a

52

12

60

55

47

Health
Centre

1 to 4

18

37

13

3

36

42

19

10

59

17

25

61

28

7

49

56

14

12

68

7

31

8

4

32

6

2

20

20

43

37

70

5

7

Ford
Court

Rider Court

1

Hou
se

9 to 10

19

66

44

2

15

14

61

Ambu
lan

ce

64

Fairview Parade

1

1

19

5 to 7

1

2

1

11

9

12
8

57

1

1

1

1

55

9

32

7

39

45

El

El Sub Sta

Sub
Sta

ED & W
ard Bdy

D
ef

LAWN

FAW
LEY RO

AD

G
R

EA
TW

O
O

D
 C

LO
SE

ROSE CLOSE

IP
LE

Y 
W

AY

LINW
O

O
D

CLOSE

BELVEDERE ROAD

CLOSE

BE
AU

LIE
U R

OAD

LANGDOWN

HIGHLANDS

BELM
O

N
T C

LO
SE

FOXBURY

CLOSE

TCB

LB

31.7m

26.2m

14.9m

25.3m

Mast

51

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10939

Hythe Hospital and Health Centre

November 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Beaulieu Road
Hythe

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

34



Planning Committee 09 November 2022

Application Number: 21/11677 Full Planning Permission

Site: MILTON BARNS, GORE ROAD, NEW MILTON BH25 6SJ

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3

flats, 14 houses with landscaping, access and parking.

Applicant: Hanah Homes Ltd.

Agent: Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy

Target Date: 26/09/2022

Case 
[...]
genda Item 3b



1.4 New Milton and the site in particular, do not fall within a ‘Designated Protected
Area’, DPA, where Housing Legislation prevents ‘Right to Acquire’ in order to
ensure affordable housing provided in rural areas is retained for those in need
locally. 

 As the site is not protected, the right to buy, enshrined in primary legislation can
not be resisted by the terms of the S.106 agreement.

1.5 As such the planning application can not be considered to comply with policy
HOU5 in its entirety. That in itself does not render the scheme unacceptable,
but is part of the consideration to be undertaken.  It is commonplace for
schemes to only comply with parts of policies and it is a matter for the decision
maker to apply weight to those parts of policies directly relevant.

1.6 As the recommendation presented to the Planning Committee was to refuse the
application, it was subsequently considered that this matter had not been
properly explained to the Committee.  As members of the Committee had
placed significant weight on the benefit of delivering Affordable Housing, in
balancing considerations, it was considered that the above described limits to
retaining the development as Affordable Housing should be explained.

1.7   In addition members should note that the minutes for the August committee
referred to securing mitigation for the recreational impacts, arrising from the
development, on habitats and species in the Solent. That was included in error.
The site is outside the zone of impact and no contribution is required.

Conclusion

Based on the clarification provided, members are invited to confirm their decision to
resolve:

That delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106
Agreement to achieve:

contributions towards New Forest recreational disturbance infrastructure and
non-infrastructure
contribution towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest
Appropriate monitoring fees (in respect of: Commencement, Affordable Housing,

and Bio Diversity Net Gain).
Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by residents nominated

by New Forest District Council
Contribution towards education infrastructure

(ii) the imposition of the conditions as agreed with the Chairman of Planning
Committee.

Proposed conditions to satisfy (ii) are listed at appendix 1 to this report.

Original Case Officer Report 10/08/22

SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

36



1) Principle of the Development and Green Belt.
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area.
3) Impact on heritage assets
4) Access, highway safety and parking

This application is to be considered by Committee due to the conflict between the
responses received from Cllr Clarke & New Milton Town Council and the Officer
recommendation.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the south side of Gore Road, outside the built up area of New Milton.
It is located to the south of Milton Barn, a grade II listed barn, converted to a
restaurant pub use.  The site is vacant, grassed and falls within the South-West
Hampshire Green Belt.

There are mature hedges around the edge of the site.  The site is flat, but elevated
approximately 1m  above the level of the ground around the listed barn.

Beyond the southern boundary is Fawcetts Fields public open space, where there
are junior football pitches marked out and further formal sports pitches and facilities
beyond.  To the west land is allocated as a strategic housing site, SS11.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3 flats, 14 houses
with landscaping, access via Milton Barn from Gore Road.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status Appeal
Description

08/92017 Use as playing field 02/05/2008 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

02/75538 Conversion of barn to
public
[...]
ould be a degree of control over where occupiers move from,
however the scheme still represents an increase in housing in the relevant catchment
with likely back fill of existing occupation and overall increase in population, as such
the contributions sought are justified and could be secured by way of an appropriately
worded S.106 obligation.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following is required to be secured via a Section 106
agreement to mitigate the impact of the development:

£68,656 towards New Forest recreational disturbance infrastructure
£10,387 towards New Forest recreational disturbance non-infrastructure
£1,547 towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest
£750.00 Commencement monitoring fee
£750.00 Affordable housing monitoring fee
£4,625.00 Bio-diversity Net Gain 30yr monitoring fee
Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by residents
nominated by New Forest DC.

48



£57,372 towards provision of primary age school places
£75,486 towards provision of secondary age school places

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 1768 0 1768 1768 £80/sqm £180,608.00 *

Subtotal: £180,608.00
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £180,608.00

11 CONCLUSION

The provision of housing, making a minor contribution to the overall supply of
housing in an area where housing land supply is below 5 years has significant
benefits, to which substantial weight in support of the scheme is applied.  Alongside
this are the benefits of the location close to services and facilities, minor economic
benefits and significant social benefits arising from the provision of the scheme as
affordable housing, also providing substantial weight in support of the scheme.
Weighed against this are the failure to fully understan
[...]
ation for Advertisement Consent)

Applicant: AFC Totton

Agent: RS Studio

Target Date: 17/10/2022

Case Officer: John Fanning

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The impacts on highways safety
2) The visual amenity and character impacts of the proposed signage

This application is to be considered by Committee because Totton and Eling Town
Council objected to the application on the grounds of highways safety, visual
amenity and potential precedence for other similar signage and requested that the
item be referred to Committee for determination. 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is occupied by AFC Totton and relates to part of the site fronting onto
Salisbury Road. The surrounding area has a mix of uses, with typically commercial
uses on the eastern side of Salisbury Road and residential uses on the western
side. The proposed sign is situated adjacent to an existing access off Salisbury
Road.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

A previous externally illuminated sign was recently granted consent on the site on
24.12.2021 under application reference 21/11549. This consent was not
implemented and an alternative form of signage was installed consisting of an
internally illuminated digital display board. The application seeks retrospective
consent for the sign as constructed.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

21/11549 Display 1 externally illuminated post
mounted sign to advertise football club, upcoming
fixtures, and services on site (Application for
Advertisement Consent)

24/12/2021 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

20/10907 3.7m x 1.5m signage to advertise
football club, upcoming fixtures, and services on
site (Application for Advertisement Consent)

17/02/2021 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

77

Agenda Item 3e



5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
ENV3: Design quality and local distinctivene
[...]
y

Tam
arisk

Nyetimber

18

42

4

Squirrels Oak

Ingleborough

1

Nova

Butts Ash Croft

Hillcroft

Vibari

1

2

30

Oakdale

Lonelm

Cottage

7

Tera Collingwood

Paiwin

House
Parchmore

Bunches

Ilex
Cottage

Dala House

Tegaran

BUTTSASH

ESS

BUTTS ASH LANE

FLEURET CLOSE

W
ILDG

RO
UND LANE

DEVO
NSHIRE G

ARDENS

YELVERTO
N AVENUE

ASHLEIGH CLOSE

BARCLAY M
EW

S

38.3m

38.7m

37.6m

38.2m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

22/10918

8 Yelverton Avenue

November 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Hythe

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100026220

88


	Agenda
	3a Hythe Hospital and Health Centre, Beaulieu Road, Hythe (Application 22/10939)
	3a - 22 10939 Hythe
	Plan 3a 22 10939

	3b Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)
	Milton Barns
	Plan 3b 21 11677

	3c Land at Bumbleberry Field, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11014)
	3c - 22 11014 Land at Bumbleberry
	Plan 3c 22 11014

	3d Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 22/10127)
	3d - 22 10127 Court Farm
	Plan 3d 22 10127

	3e AFC Totton, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10960)
	3e - 22 10960 AFC Totton
	Plan 3e  22 10960

	3f 8 Yelverton Avenue, Hythe (Application 22/10918)
	3f - 22 10918 8 Yelverton
	Plan 3f 22 10918




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 9 November 
2022 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
  Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:   
 
Diane Andrews 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, John Fanning, Judith Garrity, James Gilfillan, Nigel Hewitson, 
David Norris, Warren Simmonds and Joe Tyler. 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ring and Sevier. 
 

20   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September and 12 October 2022 be 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10939 and 22/10918 
as a member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had expressed a view on 
the applications. He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllrs Hawkins and Ward declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11677 
as members of New Milton Town Council which had expressed a view on the 
application. Cllr Hawkins declared that he was a member of the New Milton Town 
Council Planning Committee however he had not attended any meetings where 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

they had considered the application. They concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and 
vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
22/10960 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had expressed a 
view on the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

22   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Hythe Hospital and Health Centre, Beaulieu Road, Hythe (Application 
22/10939)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings; construction of 22 dwellings with access, 
parking, electric vehicle charging, cycle storage, refuse storage, hard and 
soft landscaping. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Diego Gonzalez Diez, NFDC (Applicant) 
Ms Laura Grimason, Gillings Planning (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had expressed a view on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported, as per the update note, that an amendment had 
been made to the wording in paragraph 2, page 16 of the report to refer to 
‘Block A (not Block B). The Case Officer also reported that Conditions 2 and 
15 needed to be amended to reflect the correct plan numbers and Condition 
23 required reference to an addendum letter dated 11/8/22. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i. an obligation for the provision and retention of at least 40% of the 

homes on the site to be affordable in accordance with Policy HOU2 
ii. an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions directly to the 

Council before planning permission is issued on the site. These 
contributions being as follows: 
 

 £98,103 to secure recreational habitat mitigation [made up of 
£85,219 infrastructure + £12,884 non-infrastructure] 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 £11,947 to secure Solent bird aware contribution 

 £2,002 to secure Air Quality monitoring. 

 £4,625 for BNG management and monitoring contribution 
 

iii. The imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and updates to Committee. 
 

 b   Milton Barns, Gore Road, New Milton (Application 21/11677)  

  Details: 
 

Residential development of 17 no. affordable homes comprising 3 flats, 14 
houses with landscaping, access and parking. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Darryl Howells, Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy (Agent). 
 
Mr B Stevenson (Applicant). 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Hawkins and Ward declared a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
New Milton Town Council which had expressed a view on the application. 
Cllr Hawkins declared that he was a member of the New Milton Town 
Council Planning Committee however he had not attended any meetings 
where they had considered the application. They concluded that there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr Kangarani declared that he had not been present during the August 
Planning Committee meeting where application 21/11677 was considered. 
Therefore, Cllr Kangarani did not participate or vote on this item. 
 
The Case Officer reported, as per the update published on 8/11/22, that an 
additional letter had been received from New Milton Town Council, 
reiterating their support for the scheme despite the fact that the affordable 
housing would not be protected in perpetuity. 
 
Decision: 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to achieve: 
 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 contributions towards New Forest recreational disturbance 
infrastructure and non-infrastructure 

 contribution towards monitoring Air Quality in the New Forest 

 Appropriate monitoring fees (in respect of: Commencement, 
Affordable Housing, and Bio Diversity Net Gain). 

 Secure the site as 100% affordable housing for occupation by 
residents nominated by New Forest District Council 

 Contribution towards education infrastructure 
 

ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and updates to Committee. 
 

 c   Land at Bumbleberry Field, Martin Road, Martin (Application 22/11014)  

  Details: 
 
Proposed agricultural storage building; polytunnel and area of gravel 
hardstanding; retention of raised beds and toilet facility. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
A further representation from a local resident, forwarded by the applicant’s 
agent, had been received offering support for the smallholding, as per 
update note.  
 
Cllr E Heron had also circulated an email to members of the Committee 
clarifying his views. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported, as per the update note, that the GIS plan 
attached to the report at page 64 was incorrect, however the plan shown in 
the presentation and associated application documentation was correct.  
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and updates to Committee. 
 

 d   Court Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 22/10127)  

  Details:  
 
Redevelopment of farm buildings to provide new Class ‘E’ units; parking; 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

landscaping; demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Willie Manners, Avon Tyrrell Estate (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee felt that the proposed development would see the removal 
of the existing, unsightly buildings and would improve the look of the 
countryside. It was also agreed that the proposed development would 
provide diversification of farmland and employment opportunities whilst the 
agreed highways contributions would enhance the immediate area.  
 
Members noted Sopley Parish Council’s support for the scheme and agreed 
with the Parish Council’s request for the Class Use to be restricted to ‘light 
industry and/or office space’, preventing ‘heavy industry or retail use’.  
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 
106 Agreement to secure S106 legal agreement for improvement to the 
Highway by way of: 
 

 A highway contribution of £30,000 is required for highway 
improvements to the junction of Court Lane/B3347/Avon Causeway. 
This is included in the County Council’s casualty reduction 
programme for a minor scheme improvement (short term) and/or a 
major scheme improvements (long term).  

 

 The minor scheme includes a full resurfacing (replacing anti-skip 
surface and slow signs), upgrading signage and potential localised 
widening and installation of traffic island (details to be decided).  

 

 The major scheme includes junction re-alignment with associated 
road marking and signing. The proposed development would 
generate additional traffic which could travel to/from the site via Avon 
Causeway, increasing the risks of collision at this junction. 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions as set out below. 
 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
Members considered the combined benefits of the proposal and, when 
taken together, in this case constituted very special circumstances capable 
of outweighing the harm caused by the construction of new buildings in the 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
6 

 

Green Belt which would otherwise constitute inappropriate development 
under the terms of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Conditions: 
 
1) Standard 3 year commencement 
2) Standard approve plans document list 
3) Approval of exact details of external materials 
4) Landscaping to be carried out in accordance with the landscaping 

proposals and recommendations contained within the submitted 
LVIA 

5) Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
Ecological Survey methodology and details set out in Sections 44-49 
of the Preliminary Ecological Assessment and Biodiversity Net Gain 
Report 

6) Provision of electric vehicle charging facilities 
7) Slab levels to be in accordance with approved drawings 
8) Restriction that the new buildings shall be used only for the purposes 

of commercial, business and service use within Class E (c ) (i), (ii) & 
(iii), (e) and Class E (g) (i), (ii) & (iii) and for no other use(s) or 
purpose(s), whatsoever 

9) The new buildings will be required to achieve a BREEAM excellent 
standard in the water consumption criterion. 

10) Submission of a Construction Traffic Management Plan, to include 
details of provision to be made on site for contractor’s parking, 
construction traffic access, the turning of delivery vehicles and lorry 
routeing as well as provisions for removing mud from vehicles and a 
programme of works. 

11)  Details of verge grading works to be submitted and approved. 
 

 e   AFC Totton, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Totton (Application 22/10960)  

  Details: 
 
3.7m x 1.5m signage to advertise football club, upcoming fixtures, and 
services on site (Application for Advertisement Consent). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
None.  
 
Additional Representations:  
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Arthur Davis. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Kangarani declared a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had expressed a view on the 
application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
7 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant advertisement consent. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e). 
 

 f   8 Yelverton Avenue, Hythe (Application 22/10918)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey side extension and associated roof extension to create second 
floor. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
None.  
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had expressed a view on the application. He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f). 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


